
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Statutory) 
 
Monday 18 December 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Roger Davison and Ann Woolhouse  
Talib Hussain (Reserve) 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact Philippa Burdett or Jay Bell by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 

18 DECEMBER 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

  
2.   Apologies for Absence 

  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be 
[...]
cil may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/docs/business/licensing/statement-of-licensing-policy-2021-25.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf


REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER  Ref No 147/23 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

No Mild Steel, 109-111 Randall Street, Highfields, Sheffield, S2 4SJ 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.   

2.0 THE APPLICATION 

2.1 The applicant is No Mild Steel Limited. 

2.2 The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 2nd November 2023 and a full 
copy including the proposed plans and accompanying documents are attached at Appendix 
‘A’ of this report.    

3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 

3.1 The application has been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee due to unresolved 
representations from the following interested parties which are attached at Appendix ‘B’ of 
the report: 

• South Yorkshire Police (Responsible Authority) Resolved with agreed conditions

• Health Protection Service (Responsible Authority)

• Environmental Protection Service (Responsible Authority)

• Cllr Nighat Basharat – Nether Edge & Sharrow Ward

• Mr P Iseard – Friends of Portland Works

• Mr C Whitham – Portland Works Studio

• Mr P De Lange – Portland Works Little Sheffield Ltd

• Mr P Martin

3.2 

3.3 

4.0 

4.1 

During the consultation period the applicant has agreed a reduction of operating hours and 
conditions with South Yorkshire Police. The agreed conditions and the amendment of hours 
of the application is attached at Appendix C of the report. 

The applicant and the Interested Parties referred to in paragraph 3.1 above have been 
invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this 
report labelled Appendix ‘D’. 

POLICIES TO CONSIDER 

Sheffield City Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Gov.uk Guidance – Changes under the Live Music Act

Page 10

Gov.uk%20Guidance%20%E2%80%93%20Changes%20under%20the%20Live%20Music%20Act
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/entertainment-licensing-changes-under-the-live-music-act#do-i-need-a-licence-for-music-entertainment
https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/docs/business/licensing/statement-of-licensing-policy-2021-25.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf


5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this application.  However, additional 

costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal.  In such an eventuality it may not be 
possible to recover all these costs.  The impact of these additional costs (if any) will be kept 
under review and may be subject of a further report during the 
[...]
the scheme of mitigation recommendations 
accordingly. However, you have confirmed the scheme of recommendations will be installed in a 
phased manner (potentially over 6 to 12 months) given limited finances available. 
 
We note the types of events that you wish to operate at the premises and confirmed that music will 
be ancillary.  

 
In light of the above, we are happy to recommend/ amend the following conditions in order to 
assist you in this process: 
 
1. Amplified sound or live music shall only be played within the building in such a way that noise breakout 

does not exceed the prevailing ambient noise level by more than 3dB when measured at 1m from the 
façade of the nearest noise sensitive receptor; 

a. as a 15 minute LAeq, and; 
b. at any one third octave band centre frequency as a 15 minute LZeq. 

 
2. The following conditions will only apply if deemed reasonably necessary by the Environmental 

Protection Service, upon receipt of written notification, resulting from justified noise complaints to that 
service: 

 
No live music or amplified sound shall be played within the building unless a scheme of sound 

attenuation works has been installed and thereafter retained. Such scheme of works shall: 
a) Be based on the findings of an approved noise survey of the application site, including an 

approved method statement for the noise survey. 
b) Be capable of restricting noise breakout from the building to levels not exceeding the 

prevailing ambient noise level by more than 3dB when measured; 
(i) at 1m from the façade of the nearest noise sensitive receptor, 
(ii) as a 15 minute LAeq, and; 
(iii) at any one third octave band centre frequency as an 15 minute LZeq. 

Before such scheme of works is installed full details thereof shall first have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Environmental Protection Service. 
 

Before live music or amplified sound shall be played within the building, Validation Testing of 
the sound attenuation works shall have been carried out and the results submitted to and 
approved by the Environmental Protection Service. Such Validation Testing shall: 

a) Be carried out in accordance with an approved method statement. 
Page 43



b) Demonstrate that the specified noise levels have been achieved. In the event that the 
specified noise levels have not been achieved then, notwithstanding the sound 
attenuation works thus far approved, a further scheme of works capable of achieving the 
specified noise levels and recommended by an acoustic consultant shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Environmental Protection Service. Such further scheme of works 
shall be installed as approved in writing by the Environmental Protection Service before 
live music and amplified sound is played and shall thereafter be retained. 

 
The following conditions remain unchanged: 
 
3. All doors and windows shall be closed, save for access and egress of the general public and/ 

or than in case of emergency, when amplified sound or live music is present in the premises.  
 

4. No speakers shall be fixed externally nor directed to broadcast sound outside the building at 
any time. 

 
5. No amplified sound shall be played within the building except through an in-house amplified 

sound system fitted with a sound limiting facility capable of limiting the sound level output of the 
system to a pre-set level which may then be secured in a tamper-resistant manner, the design 
and settings of which shall have received the prior written approval of the Environmental 
Protection Service. 

 
6. The DPS or designated member of staff must take a proactive approach to noise control, 

checking outside the premises to ensure that noise is kept to a reasonable level from patrons 
using the designated external area(s), and access and egress.  

 
7. The premises licence holder shall prominently display A5 notices on all exits reminding patrons 

to leave the premises in a quiet and orderly fashion to respect the local neighbour’s needs. 
 
8. The premises licence holder shall prominently display A5 notices in all external areas 

reminding patrons to be quite whilst using the facilities provided and respect the local 
neighbour’s needs.  

 
9. The Premises Licence Holder shall submit for written approval by the Environmental Protection Service 

a Noise Management Plan providing details of operational procedures to protect the occupiers of 
nearby dwellings from noise breakout of amplified sound, external area, and dispersion. Such details 
shall include, inter alia, operational procedures, monitoring of customer activities, smoking and/ or 
consuming alcohol policy, good relationship with responsible taxi services, relevant signage, CCTV 
consideration, complaints handling procedure, practical policy of noise complaint monitoring, staff 
training relating to noise awareness etc. 

 
We note that you have formally agreed to the amended hours as per attached email. 

We would be grateful if you could please confirm the above conditions are considered satisfactory 
as soon as possible in order to respond to our Licensing Service and negate the need to attend a 
formal hearing.  

On Wed, 15 Nov 2023 at 12:14,  

This emailed representation is made in accordance with the agreement with the Licensing 
Authority on the 18th October 2006 to accept representations by email.  

Thank you for your time during our recent site meeting on 14/11/2023 in respect of the above. 

As discussed, the Environmental Protection Service (EPS) has the following representation to 
make with regards to the new premises licence application for the above premises:  Page 44



The proposed is located in a mixed commercial and residential area with relatively low background 
noise levels throughout the late evening. As such there is an enhanced potential for licensed 
activity at the premises to give rise to complaints relating to public nuisance. In particular, the EPS 
is concerned that residents in close proximity will potentially be affected by excessive noise 
disturbance of both noise breakout of regulated entertainment and patrons outside the premises.  

The main weak point of noise breakout is the fabric of the warehouse building, and it's poor ability 
to contain noise of amplified sound. It is unlikely the existing fabric/ acoustic performance of the 
building is not fit for purpose when amplified music is proposed at increased levels. We have 
offered proactive advice and made recommendations of improvement/ attenuation works that are 
required (e.g. roof, glazing, acoustic lobbies, alternative means of ventilation, external plant and 
equipment, noise limiting device, site design layout etc.) to control said noise, and how to 
effectively manage patrons in the external area.  

Acoustic design should be considered at an early stage. We recommend you seek professional 
advice of a competent acoustic consultant as part of the Licensing process given we will be 
recommending noise conditions requiring a noise survey, and be capable of achieving noise levels 
in accordance Sheffield City Council standards and current guidance available. A validation testing 
requirement will be requested.  

In light of the above and to assist in achieving the licensing objective relating to The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance, we would recommend the application of the following conditions and amendment 
of operating hours: 

Hours Premises Are Open To The Public 

10:00 to 23:30 hours on any day with all licensable activities to cease 30 minutes prior (23:00 
hours). 

Conditions 

1. No live music or amplified sound shall be played within the building unless a scheme of sound 
attenuation works has been installed and thereafter retained. Such scheme of works shall: 

a. Be based on the findings of an approved noise survey of the application site, including an 
approved method statement for the noise survey. 

b. Be capable of restricting noise breakout from the building to levels not exceeding the 
prevailing ambient noise level by more than 3dB when measured; 

(i) at 1m from the façade of the nearest noise sensitive receptor, 

(ii) as a 15 minute LAeq, and; 

(iii) at any one third octave band centre frequency as an 15 minute LZeq. 

Before such scheme of works is installed full details thereof shall first have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Environmental Protection Service. 

2. Before live music or amplified sound shall be played within the building, Validation Testing of 
the sound attenuation works shall have been carried out and the results submitted to and 
approved by the Environmental Protection Service. Such Validation Testing shall: 

a. Be carried out in accordance with an approved method statement. 
b. Demonstrate that the specified noise levels have been achieved. In the event that the 

specified noise levels have not been achieved then, notwithstanding the sound Page 45



attenuation works thus far approved, a further scheme of works capable of achieving the 
specified noise levels and recommended by an acoustic consultant shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Environmental Protection Service. Such further scheme of works 
shall be installed as approved in writing by the Environmental Protection Service before 
live music and amplified sound is played and shall thereafter be retained. 

3. All doors and windows shall be closed, save for access and egress of the general public 
and/ or than in case of emergency, when amplified sound or live music is present in the 
premises.  

4. No speakers shall be fixed externally nor directed to broadcast sound outside the building 
at any time. 

5. No amplified sound shall be played within the building except through an in-house amplified 
sound system fitted with a sound limiting facility capable of limiting the sound level output of 
the system to a pre-set level which may then be secured in a tamper-resistant manner, the 
design and settings of which shall have received the prior written approval of the 
Environmental Protection Service. 

6. The DPS or designated member of staff must take a proactive approach to noise control, 
checking outside the premises to ensure that noise is kept to a reasonable level from 
patrons using the designated external area(s), and access and egress.  

7. The premises licence holder shall prominently display A5 notices on all exits reminding 
patrons to leave the premises in a quiet and orderly fashion to respect the local neighbour’s 
needs. 

8. The premises licence holder shall prominently display A5 notices in all external areas 
reminding patrons to be quite whilst using the facilities provided and respect the local 
neighbour’s needs.  

9. The Premises Licence Holder shall submit for written approval by the Environmental 
Protection Service a Noise Management Plan providing details of operational procedures to 
protect the occupiers of nearby dwellings from noise breakout of amplified sound, external 
area, and dispersion. Such details shall include, inter alia, operational procedures, 
monitoring of customer activities, smoking and/ or consuming alcohol policy, good 
relationship with responsible taxi services, relevant signage, CCTV consideration, 
complaints handling procedure, practical policy of noise complaint monitoring, staff training 
relating to noise awareness etc. 

We are happy for Conditions 1 and 2 to be removed from the premises licence once the 
noise survey has been approved, installation of attenuation works are complete, and 
satisfactory validation testing has been submitted. Once the aforementioned process is 
complete, we are happy to support any proposed extension of hours of licensable activities 
via formal submission of TENs and/ or variation of premises licence, and such will be 
considered in phased manor. 

We would be grateful if you could please confirm the above amendment in hours and conditions 
are considered satisfactor
[...]
 would be jeopardised by the intrusion of any significant noise from 
outside, particularly of a sustained nature. This could not only damage the livelihood 
of the current tenants but could make the units less attractive for letting and reduce 
the level of rent we could charge. At worst they could become virtually unlettable 
except for storage, which could have significant financial consequences for PWLS. 
That said, none of the people currently occupying those spaces say they ever heard 
any noise from the previous occupants of 109-111 Randall Street despite the fact 
that that operation involved metal stamping, cutting etc. So it may be that the shared 
wall is of sufficient thickness and acoustic quality to substantially prevent the 
transmission of any sound in either direction. 
 
Steamworks' directors have informed us of the proposed licence conditions in 
respect of noise, namely: 

1. No live music or amplified sound shall be played within the building unless a 
scheme of sound attenuation works has been installed and thereafter 
retained. Such scheme of works shall: 

2. Be based on the findings of an approved noise survey of the application site, 
including an approved method statement for the noise survey. 

3. Be capable of restricting noise breakout from the building to levels not 
exceeding the prevailing ambient noise level by more than 3dB when 
measured. 

We have no experience of what that 3dB limit means in practical terms, and cannot 
judge the potential consequence for us and our tenants. In particular the timing and 
location of any ambient noise measurement would be critical: what is important for 
us is the level of sound penetration into the Works as a whole, but more importantly 
into those units which are immediately adjacent. Therefore while we do not wish to 
object to the granting of a premises licence for Steamworks (subject to the conditions 
of which we have been made aware), we reserve our position if it turns out that any 
subst

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (Statutory) 
 

Meeting held 18 December 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Roger Davison and Ann Woolhouse 

 
 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - NO MILD STEEL, 109-111 RANDALL STREET, 
HIGHFIELDS, SHEFFIELD, S2 4SJ 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on an application made under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises licence in respect 
of the premises known as No Mild Steel, 109-111 Randall Street, Highfields, 
Sheffield, S2 4SJ (Ref. No. 147/23). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Christopher Grunert (Solicitor for the applicant), 

Suzanna Foulerton-Walker (Applicant), Louise Glover (Director, No Mild Steel), 
Peter de Lange (Objector), Anna de Lange (Objector), Carl Whitham (Objector), 
Paul Iseard (Objector), Shimla Finch (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Bob 
Singh (Environmental Protection Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the 
Sub-Committee) and Philippa Burdett (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Shimla Finch presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that 

representations had been received from responsible authorities and interested 
parties, as listed in paragraph 3.1 of the report, with full copies of the 
representations attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. During the consultation 
period, the applicant had agreed conditions and a reduction of operating hours with 
South Yorkshire Police, with details shown at Appendix ‘C’ of the report. Since the 
publication of the report, the Health Protection Service had been in liaison with the 
applicant to resolve the issues raised, an updated plan had been submitted and all 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 18.12.2023 

Page 2 of 5 
 

five conditions listed in their objection had been agreed, and their objection was 
withdrawn. 

  
4.5 Bob Singh explained that due to the late opening hours requested in the application 

(until 0600 hours), a joint meeting was set up on site between the applicant and 
responsible authorities. He noted that the premises was a large industrial building, 
not originally designed as a live or recorded music venue. He added that there 
were a number of weak points in the fabric of the building such as a tin roof, several 
openings, single glazing and roller shutter doors, and had not been acoustically 
treated, thus providing minimal sound insulation. He noted his concerns that any 
music played above background level could result in noise breakout. He advised 
that the nearest residential accommodation was approximately 30 metres from the 
venue, and that there had been a history of complaints relating to noise from other 
operators in the vicinity, some of which had required the implementation of noise 
control measures. Recommendations were subsequently made to the applicant, as 
detailed in Appendix ‘B’ of the report. Mr Singh explained that further discussions 
took place with the applicant, and it was agreed that, as music would be ancillary to 
the business, opening hours would be reduced to 2300 hours, the capacity would 
be reduced to 499, and the recommended conditions were amended such that a 
noise survey was no longer required. He had, however, requested a specific 
condition that would apply if any justified noise complaints were received. Mr Singh 
confirmed that he still had concerns that any music played above background level 
would be audible at neighbouring commercial premises, due to the current fabric of 
the building, and could result in noise complaints. 

  
4.6 Samantha Bond confirmed that under the Licensing Act 2003 and Live Music Act 

2012, where a premises licence has a licence for the supply of alcohol, live and 
recorded music can be provided in a deregulated from, providing the premises 
operate at a capacity below 500 people and provision is between 0800 hours and 
2300 hours. . Should complaints be received once the premises was in operation, a 
‘stepped’ approach would be taken by the responsible authorities to address this. 
She advised that conditions could be applied to address concerns relating to the 
licensing objectives generally, such as noise from disposing of glass bottles, or in 
relation to the exhibition of a film, but that conditions imposing limits of sound levels 
relating to live and/or recorded music could not be applied. 

  
4.7 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, and the Legal 

Advisor to the Sub-Committee, Mr Singh confirmed that previous occupation of the 
building was likely to have been engineering works, with no planning restrictions. 
Carl Whitham stated that the building was previously used for the fabrication of 
stainless steel, operating from 0700 hours to 1700 hours, and he had not 
experienced any noise problems during the previous occupation. Mr Singh 
confirmed that he was satisfied that the proposed conditions would address 
concerns of noise breakout from the premises, but noted that a scheme of sound 
attenuation works would be at significant cost to the applicant due to the size of the 
premises. 

  
4.8 Samantha Bond advised that, as a deregulated activity, conditions 3, 4, 5 and 9 

could not be applied to the application being considered as the Sub-Committee 
cannot condition activities which are not defined as ‘regulated activities’. The 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 18.12.2023 

Page 3 of 5 
 

proposed condition 1 would only be in relation to the provision of film. 
  
4.9 Peter de Lange stated that currently, noise from businesses operating at Portland 

Works was intermittent, and had been easily resolved in cases of potential conflict. 
He hoped that parking, crowd management and security would be satisfactorily 
managed, and remained concerned about amplified sound due to the fabric of the 
building. He noted, however, that he had not experienced any noise problems from 
the previous occupant of the premises. 

  
4.10 Carl Whitham stated that he was a tenant of Portland Works and operated a 

photographic studio between 0900 hours and 2000 hours, and also offered the 
studio as a hired space. He explained that his main concern was of sound ingress 
and how this might affect his established business. 

  
4.11 Paul Iseard explained that he was Chair of a charity that aimed to raise grant 

funding to invest in Portland Works, as well as providing an outreach function for 
education on heritage. As part of this function, monthly lectures were organised in 
an area that shared a wall with the premises. Mr Iseard noted his concerns relating 
to the potential for noise breakout, and was of the opinion that this would be best 
addressed if the applicant was required to provide a noise survey and mitigation 
plan. 

  
4.12 Mr de Lange explained that he had attended several meetings with the applicant, 

who had provided reassurance in relation to his concerns about security and crowd 
management, but commented that he still had concerns due to the existing fabric of 
the building, and whether this could lead to noise breakout from the premises. He 
added that there were three units in Portland Works that adjoined the site of the 
application that could be impacted by noise breakout. 

  
4.13 Chris Grunert stated that the original application had been wide and flexible in its 

scope, but had been curtailed in response to representations from the responsible 
authorities. He re-iterated that the application was for deregulated activities, and 
the only regulated activity applied for was for film screenings, which would be on an 
infrequent basis. He stated that this was not an application for a night club, bar or 
as a live music venue. He added that the applicant was aware that the premises 
were not suitable for all forms of live and recorded music, and was aware of the 
requirement to operate in a responsible manner and in-line with the core licensing 
objectives. He explained that the Environmental Protection Service had legal 
powers to require abatement of noise in certain circumstances, and that the 
Licensing Act 2003 also gave powers for the responsible authorities to disapply the 
deregulation, and request a review of a premises licence if the licensing objectives 
were not being met. Mr Grunert referred to Condition 1, as requested by the 
Environmental Protection Service, and was of the opinion that this could be applied 
to film screenings only, as this would be the only deregulated activity. He was also 
of the opinion that Condition 2 was unenforceable for deregulated activities, and 
could not be applied to the premises licence, if granted by the Sub-Committee. He 
added that the onus was on the applicant to promote the four licensing objectives, 
which included the prevention of public nuisance, and that the applicant had fully 
engaged with the responsible authorities and neighbouring premises at Portland 
Works. He confirmed that the applicant would not undertake live events until such 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 18.12.2023 

Page 4 of 5 
 

time as appropriate acoustic works had been undertaken to ensure that noise 
breakout was adequately controlled. He added that Conditions 6, 7 and 8 reflected 
the applicant’s intended practices. He noted that although the premises had a 
history of industrial use, there were no recorded incidents of disturbance to 
neighbouring premises, which he believed indicated that a reasonable level of 
activity could occur without causing any disturbance. He added that the noise 
referred to in a representation made was in relation to a sound test that was being 
carried out. He stated that the applicant intended to be proactive with neighbours, 
and would provide contact details for them to raise any concerns. He noted that the 
applicant had requested retail sale of alcohol and film screenings as part of pre-
sold pre-planned events. He added that the Suzanna Foulerton-Walker and Louise 
Glover were experienced in bar management, and, in addition, Ms Glover had 
experience of organising and hosting events. As the applicant had entered into a 
10-year lease on the premises, Mr Grunert believed that this showed commitment 
to the venture, in a generally busy area of the city, where there were already 
licenced premises in operation. 

  
4.14 Ms Foulerton-Walker explained that the intention was to create a space where 

creativity and community could flourish, whilst embracing the industrial charm of 
Sheffield. The premises was a versatile space, which she hoped would become a 
community hub. Her team had a commitment to responsible practices, supported 
local business, and aimed to add vibrancy to the neighbourhood and bring 
investment to the area. The aim was to provide responsible, inclusive and inspiring 
gatherings, and allow local community groups to use the space during non-opening 
hours for free. She added that client inquiries so far included a trade show, a 
recovery and sobriety conference, food fayres, vintage fairs, a silent disco and film 
screenings. 

  
4.15 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, and the Legal 

Advisor to the Sub-Committee, it was confirmed that there was currently no music 
system on site, and that small speakers had been used during the recent Christmas 
market. The current capacity of the venue was 300, based on toilet provision, and 
seating was permitted subject to a risk assessment. Mr Grunert advised that open 
communication would be encouraged prior to events, and a contact would be 
provided to report any concerns. Door supervisors would be employed to assist 
with customer dispersal on a risk assessed basis, depending on the type of event, 
and advice from a health and safety consultant would be utilised when considering 
lease of rooms to third parties. It was noted that the only time that alcohol ‘off-sales’ 
had been utilised was at the recent Christmas market, when alcohol had been sold 
in bottles as gifts. A Temporary Events Notice was in place for this, and it was 
hoped for similar fayres to be held in the future. It was confirmed that alcohol 
provision at the premises would be ancillary to the events that were taking place, 
and it was also noted that management would be present at all times while the 
premises were open. 

  
4.16 All parties were given the opportunity to summarise their cases. 
  
4.17 Shimla Finch outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.18 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 18.12.2023 

Page 5 of 5 
 

be excluded from the meeting, and the webcast be paused, before further 
discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them 
of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.19 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.20 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and press 

and attendees, and the webcast re-commenced. 
  
4.21 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, the application for a premises licence in respect of the premises known as 
No Mild Steel, 109-111 Randall Street, Highfields, Sheffield, S2 4SJ (Ref No. 
147/23) be granted in the terms requested, subject to the conditions agreed with 
the Health Protection Service, South Yorkshire Police, the reduced operating hours 
and the inclusion of the following conditions:- 

  
 1. Amplified sound arising from regulated entertainment shall only take place 

within the building in such a way that noise breakout does not exceed the 
prevailing ambient noise level by more than 3dB when measured at 1m from the 
façade of the nearest noise sensitive receptor; 

a. as a 15 minute LAeq, and; 
b. at any one third octave band centre frequency as a 15 minute LZeq. 

 
2. The DPS or designated member of staff must take a proactive approach to 

noise control, checking outside the premises to ensure that noise is kept to a 
reasonable level from patrons using the designated external area(s), and 
access and egress; 

 
3. The premises licence holder shall prominently display A5 notices on all exits 

reminding patrons to leave the premises in a quiet and orderly fashion to 
respect the local neighbours’ needs; and 

 
4. The premises licence holder shall prominently display A5 notices in all external 

areas reminding patrons to be quite whilst using the facilities provided and 
respect the local neighbours’ needs. 

  
 

 (NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 
Written Notice of Determination.) 

 
  


